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‘My, God, my God, why have you forsaken me?’


Mark 15.34









In the midst of the unbearable story of the passion of the world, we can discover the reconciling story of the passion of Christ.


Jürgen Moltmann1





   

   


Eloi, Eloi



In strange, exotic words I do not know


you speak of painful things I know too well;


of separation, ever left bereft,


of love forsaken and the grasp of hell.


And it’s only fleeting consolation


to find these words embedded in the psalms,


giving meaning to contorted passion,


through the twister’s eye a final calm.


God was on the wood that awful Friday


crying out, misunderstood again;


drowning in the depths of our exhaustion,


trouncing pain within the depths of pain.


Twisted thorn and sacred wood and iron,


where life lost, there life has been regained.







   




INTRODUCTION



We know it was a Friday afternoon. The day before the Sabbath. The scene was just outside the gates of Jerusalem and some people reckon the date might have been 7 April in the year AD 30.


What follows is not of itself anything out of the ordinary: three men are executed by crucifixion; two are criminals, one is a rabbi from Galilee.


So many crucifixions took place at that time that beyond the sordid fascination in watching someone die – sadly crowds have always gathered at gallows – not much was ever remembered of those whose lives were disposed of in this way. But the death of the rabbi from Galilee, Jesus, is still remembered over two thousand years later. It is, for those who follow him, the centre of their faith.


Consequently, more words have been written about this death than any other. This death, so Christians believe, is no mere execution, but the unfolding of God’s purposes – humanity reconciled to God. Some of the very first words to be written about it claim that ‘though [Jesus] was in the form of God, [he] did not regard equality with God as something to be exploited, but emptied himself, taking the form of a slave … And being found in human form, he humbled himself and became obedient to the point of death – even death on a cross’ (Philippians 2.6–8).1


So this book is just the latest in a long line of sermons, hymns, poems, prayers and writings that help us understand what the death of Jesus means. In particular, this book explores the horrors and anguish of Jesus’ dying, to see how it will help us face ours, and all the other forsakenness we see in our world today.


Jesus’ death didn’t take long. Crucifixion could go on for days. But already severely beaten, Jesus dies after a matter of hours.


In Mark’s Gospel we are told that at noon there was darkness over the land for three hours, and at three o’clock the dying man ‘cried out with a loud voice, “Eloi, Eloi, lema sabachthani?” which means, “My God, my God, why have you forsaken me?”’ (Mark 15.34).


These are his last words.


Some bystanders hear him and say, ‘Listen, he is calling for Elijah’ (Mark 15.35). One of them fetches a sponge filled with sour wine, puts it on a stick, and gives it to him to drink, saying, ‘Wait, let us see whether Elijah will come to take him down’ (Mark 15.36). Then Jesus gives another loud cry and breathes his last (Mark 15.37).


In this book, we will explore the meaning of Jesus’ death by looking in painful detail at these last words recorded in Mark’s Gospel, repeated in Matthew’s, but omitted from Luke and not found in John.


A person’s last words always hold a certain fascination. Not just those of our loved ones, but also of so-called ‘famous people’, be it a philosopher, a poet or a soap star. There are whole books and websites dedicated to the topic. We seem to reckon that someone’s last words may have some special meaning. We think they might be more than just the full stop at the end of life. Moreover, the greater the person, the more significant the words must be. Or so we imagine. Perhaps they will tell us what that life meant, summing up a lifetime’s wisdom and experience.


Actually, very few have such power. The Greek philosopher Epicurus said, ‘Farewell, and remember all my words.’ But most of what he wrote is lost. Edward I said to his son, ‘Carry my bones before you on your march, for the rebels will not be able to endure the sight of me, alive or dead.’ But they did manage to endure. Michelangelo said, ‘I’m still learning.’ The comedian Spike Milligan had the words, ‘I told you I was ill’, inscribed on his headstone.


But Jesus’ last words endure. Books are written about them (like this one). They are the subject of many sermons. However, when we turn to the words themselves, we are presented with a bit of a conundrum.


First of all, we have to decide which ones to choose. Jesus says different things in each of the Gospels.


Second, none of them is easy.


And, third, some of the things he says, like the words this book is examining, are extremely challenging, things we would really rather not hear at all.


This book is about the words we find in Mark’s Gospel. Most biblical commentators agree that Mark’s account is the earliest. Mark’s whole Gospel is dramatic and immediate. There is no birth narrative. Jesus arrives on the stage of human history, a grown man with a divine purpose. The story leads quickly to Jerusalem and a confrontation with the political and religious powers of his day. He appears to be defeated. His death is brutal and quick. His last words are shocking and painful: ‘My God, why have you deserted me?’


Even the resurrection in Mark’s Gospel is shot through with ambiguity. The tomb is definitely empty. The stone is rolled away. We are told that Jesus is risen. We are told he is no longer in the tomb. However, we don’t know where he is, nor quite what has happened, nor what it will mean. The women flee from the tomb seized by terror and amazement.


We will, by the end of this book, come back to the resurrection, because Jesus’ death and his being raised by the Father are two sides of one astonishing reality. But we cannot dodge the cross, nor the hideous cruelty we find there, nor the anguish and horror of Christ’s death.


In other words, before we can get to the resurrection, we must stand at the cross. That is what this book will help us do. Moreover, as we stand under the cross, we begin to understand it.


We will hear Jesus crying out. We will stay with these awful words. We will examine them. We will acknowledge their difficulty.


By ‘difficulty’, I don’t mean we can’t understand them. They are uttered in another language. But, unlike the bystanders and soldiers who stood there, we have Mark’s translation. The meaning is actually very plain, and as Mark Twain famously commented, ‘It isn’t the bits of the Bible I can’t understand that give me the most challenge, it’s the bits I can!’


Jesus’ words are all too easy to comprehend, and all too difficult to apprehend; that is, we may know what they mean with our heads, but not yet with our hearts. As he dies – and this is the dreadful truth of it – Jesus feels abandoned by the God who had been so close to him in every other aspect of his earthly life. He is not just forsaken. He is ‘Godforsaken’.


Again and again in the Hebrew scriptures that Jesus would have known so well (what we call the Old Testament), we hear promises that God will not forsake us if we are faithful to him. So Psalm 37 says that the Lord will ‘not forsake his faithful ones’ and that ‘the righteous shall be kept safe for ever’ (Psalm 37.28).


But who could have been more faithful than Jesus? And now it is Jesus who is forsaken.


So, hearing these words on Jesus’ lips can’t help but cast doubt on the rest of the story. If Jesus finds God absent at the point of death, what hope is there for the rest of us?


And might at least one of the other Gospel authors have had this concern as well?


Even though most biblical commentators conclude that in all probability Matthew and Luke had a copy of Mark’s Gospel – or something very like it – in front of them when they wrote theirs, Matthew keeps these difficult words in, but Luke does not. He omits them.


We don’t know why. Perhaps Luke didn’t want to confuse the faithful. Perhaps he is drawing on another tradition. Whatever the reason, in his account, Jesus seems more at peace with what is happening. He still cries out in a loud voice, but his final words make his death an offering to God. ‘Into your hands I commend my spirit’ is his last utterance (Luke 23.46). You won’t be surprised to hear that this is also the Gospel in which we find Jesus reaching out to the criminals crucified with him. ‘Today you will be with me in Paradise’, he says to one of them (Luke 23.43).


John doesn’t have the difficult words of Mark either. He may not have read Mark’s Gospel – we just don’t know – but like Luke, his Gospel portrays Jesus as being much more in control of the situation. As he dies, Jesus declares, ‘It is finished’ (John 19.30). He then bows his head and gives up his spirit. It is given up, not taken away. There is no anguish, just an aching thirst, which seems to be as much for us as the consequence of anything that is done to him (though it must be both). This reflects John’s vision of the cross as the great triumph of love.2 On the cross, something has been accomplished. Jesus, it seems, is even reigning from the cross.


Mark and Matthew also believe that something is accomplished here. However, their accounts are different. In particular, they include the distressing and tormented words that are the subject of this book.


So which were the words Jesus actually said? Many will see that as a reasonable question to ask.


We just can’t know for sure. Nor do I think we will get very far trying to decide which of the Gospels is the most historically accurate (though we do know that Mark’s account is the earliest). The four Gospels offer four different and complementary portraits of Jesus. We need all of them. They enable us to see Jesus from different angles.


Moreover, it is also possible that, drawing on other traditions of preaching and other psalms and Old Testament passages that pre-figured the death of Jesus, Luke and John could be enlarging the story for their own particular reasons and to emphasise the important truth that Jesus’ death on the cross is a victory. They are, then, no less true, but might not record the words Jesus actually said, in the way that these terrible words from Mark’s Gospel must do.


For these words of desolation and desperation could hardly have been made up. After all, if you are telling a story whose opening line is the bold declaration that this is ‘The beginning of the good news of Jesus Christ, the Son of God’ (Mark 1.1), the one who died and rose again, and if you were thinking of putting some last words into his mouth, you wouldn’t have chosen these ones! Jesus, therefore, must have said them. There really is no other credible conclusion.


Of course, Jesus could have said all the things we find in the four Gospels. We just can’t know this for sure. What we do know is that from quite early times the Church constructed a narrative, which became known as ‘The Seven Last Words from the Cross’, which piece together all the things that Jesus said from the cross and give them an order. They are often the subject of Good Friday addresses. They have been set to music. The setting by James MacMillan is a particular favourite of mine. I listen to it each Lent and Holy Week.


In this traditional scheme, Jesus’ cry of abandonment is placed fourth. Putting it here lessens the painful impact. His more comfortable words from John and Luke come afterwards. It is as if the cry of abandonment was just a stage on the journey towards the accomplishment and abandonment to God that John and Luke portray.


But in Mark, it is just these terrifying words. Jesus dies, crying out with heartbreaking anguish. His words are words of bleak desolation. And as we hear them, we wonder whether the meaning of the story we are telling can be true, for Jesus experiences the same terrible abandonment that is our own darkest fear; the darkness we spend so much time avoiding, the darkness we don’t want ever to confront: ‘My God, my God, why have you forsaken me?’


This book aims simply and steadfastly to plumb the depths of these words, discovering in them a strange and beautiful hope: the hope that Jesus, in his passion and death, has indeed shared the horrors of our own isolation, desperation and alienation from God and from one another. Moreover, his resurrection only brings hope and meaning to our lives precisely because he has participated in such passion and separation.


Along the way, we will discover that this is one of only a handful of occasions in the Gospels where the actual Aramaic that Jesus spoke is preserved. Again, why would this be the case were it not for the fact that this terrible cry of anguish was uttered by Jesus and remembered by those who were there – seared into their memory? So much so that, when the account was written down, they felt compelled to retain those actual words and not just their translation.


Second, we will discover that these words are a quotation. They are the opening line of Psalm 22. In some respects, this also softens their blow; Jesus is reciting the scriptures, and Psalm 22, in particular, offers what the early Church came to understand as a commentary on the passion of Christ.


Third, we will discover how the words have always been misunderstood, or, perhaps, not looked at as forensically as we shall do here.


Finally, we will explore what they tell us about God, and how we find our identity and purpose as those who are united with Christ in his death and resurrection.


Although some of this book began life as a series of Good Friday meditations preached in St Wilfrid’s, Chichester over thirty years ago, the vast majority of it has been written in 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022; that is, during the coronavirus pandemic, some of it appearing in Holy Week meditations in Chelmsford Cathedral and York Minster.


It isn’t particularly a Covid book, but I’m not sure it would have been written quite like this if it weren’t for the isolation all of us have experienced in the last couple of years, nor the unwelcome, but probably necessary, confrontation with our frailty and mortality that Covid has brought us.


Each chapter looks at the words themselves from different perspectives, but then includes stories and meditations that take the themes of the chapter and explores them from the standpoint of those who come to the cross, or those who look at it with curious longing from afar. In this way you will hear my own voice as I look at the cross, and contemplate death, and wonder what death and resurrection mean, but I also bring with me other people I have met, ministered to and received from, or others I have read about. You will hear about my passion as well as the passion of Christ. Through all this, as we read the book, we will gather round the cross.


I invite you, then, to stand with me, and with those I will bring with me, and with those you will be carrying in your hearts. Together, we will look and learn.


Our whole world needs to be built differently. It cries out in its own agony for a different set of values, an identity that is something more than the ones we create for ourselves or are imposed on us by others, and for a sense of belonging. The painful singularity of Christ on the cross offers a place to start: this rejected stone can become again the foundation of who we are and the world we wish to build.


‘Naked I came from my mother’s womb, and naked shall I return there; the Lord gave, and the Lord has taken away; blessed be the name of the Lord’ (Job 1.21) are Job’s famous words in the eponymous Old Testament book that is itself such a painfully pronounced reflection on suffering. This is where Jesus was led, and this is where we will endeavour to travel as well.


Few people have made Jesus’ cry of dereliction their own last words, though many will have felt that way, and many of us fear that, in the end, this is what death will hold for us: just isolation, despair and a dread finality.


Many others, including Lady Jane Grey and Mary Queen of Scots before being beheaded, Thomas Cranmer before being burned at the stake, Christopher Columbus and Charlemagne, opted for Jesus’ words from Luke’s Gospel when they died: ‘Father, into your hands I commend my spirit’ (Luke 23.46). They were in good company. The first Christian martyr, Stephen, did the same thing in an account also written by Luke, though now he asks Jesus, not the Father, to receive his spirit (see Acts 7.59).


What this book aims for is more like the final words of Joan of Arc. As the fires were lit around her, she asked that the cross be held high so that she could see it through the flames.
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At the end of each chapter are some questions.


These can be used to help you reflect on what you’ve just read and lead you deeper into the story. You don’t have to do this, but if you are reading the book with others as part of a Lent group, Book group or Home group – or just with one or two friends – give yourselves about an hour to share your reflections.


Here is a simple pattern you could follow:




	Read Mark 15.33–9.


	Share reflections or observations on the passage or anything else about the passage or the book that has occurred to you during the week.


	
Go through the questions at the end of the chapter.


	Read one of the poems here or here.


	Finish with prayer.





This prayer in particular may help gather together all we are exploring:


Blessed are you, Lord God of our salvation,


to you be praise and glory for ever.


As a man of sorrows and acquainted with grief


your only Son was lifted up


that he might draw the whole world to himself.


May we walk this day in the way of the cross


and always be ready to share its weight,


declaring your love for all the world.


Blessed be God, Father, Son and Holy Spirit.


Blessed be God forever.3






OEBPS/images/cover.jpg
Godforsaken

The Cross - The Greatest Hope of All

A book for Lent and Holy Week

Stephen Cottrell





OEBPS/html/nav.xhtml


Contents



		Cover


		About the Author


		Also by Stephen Cottrell from Hodder & Stoughton


		Title Page


		Copyright


		Dedication


		Epigraph


		Eloi, Eloi


		Contents


		Introduction


		One


		Two


		Three


		Four


		Five


		Six


		Seven


		Afterword


		The greatest hope


		Acknowledgements


		Notes


		More from Stephen Cottrell







Guide



 		Cover


 		Title page


 		Contents

 






		iii


		ix


		xii


		1


		2


		3


		4


		5


		6


		7


		8


		9


		10


		11


		12


		13


		14


		15


		16


		17


		18


		19


		20


		21


		22


		23


		24


		25


		26


		27


		28


		29


		30


		31


		32


		33


		34


		35


		36


		37


		38


		39


		40


		41


		42


		43


		44


		45


		46


		47


		48


		49


		50


		51


		52


		53


		54


		55


		56


		57


		58


		59


		60


		61


		62


		63


		64


		65


		66


		67


		68


		69


		70


		71


		72


		73


		74


		75


		76


		77


		78


		79


		80


		81


		82


		83


		84


		85


		86


		87


		88


		89


		90


		91


		92


		93


		94


		95


		96


		97


		98


		99


		100


		101


		102


		103


		104


		105


		106


		107


		108


		109


		110


		111


		112


		113


		114


		115


		116


		117


		118


		119


		120


		121


		122


		123


		124


		125


		126


		127


		128


		129


		130


		131


		132








OEBPS/images/seen.jpg





OEBPS/images/logo.jpg





